slightly as the improved margin performance in the second quarter of 2005 was offset by a decline in gross margin
rates during the first quarter of 2005. The first quarter decline was due primarily to a higher overall balance of sales
being generated from out-of-season clearance merchandise.

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 54

The 110 and 40 basis point increases in selling and administrative expense as a percentage of total revenue for the 13-
and 26-week periods ended July 30, 2005, respectively, were due primarily to increased second quarter 2005 loyalty
program costs within Sears Canada�s credit business, as well as increased payroll and benefit costs.
Operating income declined $18 million and $23 million for the 13- and 26-week periods ended July 30, 2005,
respectively, as the increases in gross margin were more than offset by the increases in selling and administrative
costs, and higher depreciation and amortization expense.
PRO FORMA RECONCILIATION
The following tables provide a reconciliation from the as reported results to the pro forma results presented above for
Sears Holdings for the 13-week period ended July 28, 2004 and for Sears Domestic and Sears Canada for the 13-week
period ended July 31, 2004.

37

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION
13 and 26 Weeks Ended July 30, 2005 and July 28, 2004

Sears Holdings

2005 13-week period ended July 28, 2004
millions, except per common share data Pre-

As As merger Purchase Pro
reported reported Activity(1) Acctng Forma

Merchandise sales and services $ 13,114 $ 4,797 $ 8,594 $ � $ 13,391
Credit and financial products revenues 78 � 81 � 81

Total revenue 13,192 4,797 8,675 � 13,472

Cost of sales, buying and occupancy 9,550 3,607 6,304 3(2) 9,914
Gross margin rate 27.2% 24.8% 26.6% �% 26.0%
Selling and administrative 2,984 983 2,029 23(3) 3,035
Selling and administrative as % of total
revenues 22.6% 20.5% 23.4% �% 22.5%
Depreciation and amortization 280 4 252 49(4) 305
Provision for uncollectible accounts 16 � 10 � 10
Gain on sales of assets (4) (72) (5) � (77)
Restructuring charges 42 � 41 � 41

Total costs and expenses 12,868 4,522 8,631 75 13,228

Operating income (loss) 324 275 44 (75) 244
Interest (expense) income, net (72) (33) (64) 7(5) (90)
Bankruptcy-related recoveries 15 5 � � 5
Other income 2 � 24 � 24

Income before income taxes, minority
interest and cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle 269 247 4 (68) 183
Income tax expense (benefit) 103 93 2 (26)(6) 69
Minority interest 5 � 4 � 4

Income before cumulative effect of change
in accounting principle 161 154 (2) (42) 110
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle, net of tax � � � � �

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 161 $ 154 $ (2) $ (42) $ 110

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 56

Diluted earnings per share before cumulative
effect of change in accounting principle $ 0.98 $ 1.54 $ 0.67
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.98 $ 1.54 $ 0.67

(1) Represents the
2004 results of
operations for
the period
May 2, 2004
through July 31,
2004 for Sears
Domestic and
the period
April 4, 2004
through July 3,
2004 for Sears
Canada.

(2) Represents an
increase to cost
of sales, buying
and occupancy
expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears�
inventory based
on the
adjustment of
such assets to
fair value.

(3) Represents an
increase to
selling and
administrative
expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears� pension
and
postretirement
plans based on
the adjustment
of such
liabilities to fair
value.

(4) Represents an
increase in
depreciation and

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 57

amortization
expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears�
property and
equipment and
identifiable
intangible assets
based on the
adjustment of
such assets to
fair value.

(5) Represents a
decrease to
interest expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears debt
based on the
adjustments of
such liabilities
to fair value.

(6) Represents the
aggregate pro
forma effective
income tax
effect (38.4%)
of notes
(2) through
(5) above.

38

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION
13 and 26 Weeks Ended July 30, 2005 and July 28, 2004

Sears Domestic

2005 13-week period ended July 31, 2004
millions As As Pre-merger Purchase Pro

reported reported Activity(1) Acctng forma

Merchandise sales and services $ 7,337 $ � $ 7,567 $ � $ 7,567

Cost of sales, buying and occupancy 5,180 � 5,543 2(2) 5,545
Gross margin rate 29.4% �% 26.7% �% 26.7%
Selling and administrative 1,718 � 1,757 23(3) 1,780
Selling and administrative as % of total
revenues 23.4% �% 23.2% �% 23.5%
Depreciation and amortization 235 � 225 48(4) 273
Gain on sales of assets � � (2) � (2)
Restructuring charges � � 41 � 41

Total costs and expenses 7,133 � 7,564 73 7,637

Operating income (loss) $ 204 $ � $ 3 $ (73) $ (70)

Sears Canada

2005 13-week period ended July 31, 2004
millions As As Pre-merger Purchase Pro

reported reported Activity(1) Acctng forma

Merchandise sales and services $ 1,135 $ � $ 1,027 $ � $ 1,027
Credit and financial product revenues 78 � 81 � 81

Total revenues 1,213 � 1,108 � 1,108

Cost of sales, buying and occupancy 832 � 761 1(2) 762
Gross margin rate 26.7% �% 25.9% �% 25.8%
Selling and administrative 311 � 272 � 272
Selling and administrative as % of total
revenues 25.6% �% 24.5% �% 24.5%
Depreciation and amortization 35 � 27 1(4) 28
Provision for uncollectible accounts 16 � 10 � 10
Gain on sales of assets (2) � (3) � (3)

Total costs and expenses 1,192 � 1,067 2 1,069

Operating income (loss) $ 21 $ � $ 41 $ (2) $ 39

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 59

(1) Represents the
2004 results of
operations for
the period
May 2, 2004
through July 31,
2004 for Sears
Domestic and
the period April
4, 2004 through
July 3, 2004 for
Sears Canada.

(2) Represents an
increase to cost
of sales, buying
and occupancy
expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears�
inventory based
on the
adjustment of
such assets to
fair value.

(3) Represents an
increase to
selling and
administrative
expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears� pension
and

[…]

Domestic and
the period
January 4, 2004
through July 3,
2004 for Sears
Canada.

(2) Represents an
increase to cost
of sales, buying
and occupancy
expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears�
inventory based
on the
adjustment of
such assets to
fair value.

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 63

(3) Represents an
increase to
selling and
administrative
expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears� pension
and
postretirement
plans based on
the adjustment
of such
liabilities to fair
value.

(4) Represents an
increase in
depreciation and
amortization
expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears�
property and
equipment and
identifiable
intangible assets
based on the
adjustment of
such assets to
fair value.

(5) Represents a
decrease to
interest expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears debt
based on the
adjustments of
such liabilities
to fair value.

(6) Represents the
aggregate pro
forma effective
income tax
effect (38.4%)
of notes
(2) through

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 64

(5) above.
40

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION
13 and 26 Weeks Ended July 30, 2005 and July 28, 2004

Sears Domestic

26-week period ended July 30, 2005 26-week period ended July 31, 2004
millions Pre-

merger Pre-
As Activity Purchase Pro As merger Purchase Pro

reported (1) Acctng forma reported Activity(1) Acctng forma

Merchandise sales
and services $ 10,338 $ 4,170 $ � $ 14,508 $ � $ 14,701 $ � $ 14,701

Cost of sales,
buying and
occupancy 7,304 3,018 � 10,322 � 10,748 2(2) 10,750
Gross margin rate 29.3% 27.6% �% 28.9% �% 26.9% �% 26.9%
Selling and
administrative 2,462 1,060 11(3) 3,533 � 3,478 41(3) 3,519
Selling and
administrative as
% of total
revenues 23.8% 25.4% �% 24.4% �% 23.7% �% 23.9%
Depreciation and
amortization 327 116 26(4) 469 � 428 90(4) 518
Gain on sales of
assets � (1) � (1) � (4) � (4)
Restructuring
charges � � � � � 41 � 41

Total costs and
expenses 10,093 4,193 37 14,323 � 14,691 133 14,824

Operating income
(loss) $ 245 $ (23) $ (37) $ 185 $ � $ 10 $ (133) $ (123)

Sears Canada

26-week period ended July 30, 2005 26-week period ended July 31, 2004
millions Pre- Pre-

merger merger
As Activity Purchase Pro As Activity Purchase Pro

reported (1) Acctng forma reported (1) Acctng forma

Merchandise sales
and services $ 1,229 $ 881 $ � $ 2,110 $ � $ 1,948 $ � $ 1,948
Credit and financial
product revenues 87 86 � 173 � 168 � 168

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 66

Total revenues 1,316 967 � 2,283 � 2,116 � 2,116

Cost of sales,
buying and
occupancy 901 654 � 1,555 � 1,433 6(2) 1,439
Gross margin rate 26.7% 25.8% �% 26.3% �% 26.4% �% 26.1%
Selling and
administrative 338 254 � 592 � 540 � 540
Selling and
administrative as
% of total revenues 25.7% 26.3% �% 25.9% �% 25.5% �% 25.5%
Depreciation and
amortization 40 31 3(4) 74 � 56 6(4) 62
Provision for
uncollectible
accounts 17 16 � 33 � 26 � 26
Gain on sales of
assets (2) � � (2) � (5) � (5)

Total costs and
expenses 1,294 955 3 2,252 � 2,050 12 2,062

Operating income
(loss) $ 22 $ 12 $ (3) $ 31 $ � $ 66 $ (12) $ 54

(1) Represents the
2005 results of
operations for
the period
January 30,
2005 through
March 24, 2005
for Sears
Domestic and
the period
January 2, 2005
through
March 24, 2005
for Sears
Canada and the
2004 results of
operations for
the period
February 1,
2004 through
July 31, 2004
for Sears

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 67

Domestic and
the period
January 4, 2004
through July 3,
2004 for Sears
Canada.

(2) Represents an
increase to cost
of sales, buying
and occupancy
expense
resulting from
the adjustment